Adjusted EBITDA 758.6 413.6 925.4

20

Constant Currency
The Group measures revenue on both a reported and a constant currency basis. For the constant currency basis the Group re-
translates the prior period financial information at the current period exchange rates to eliminate the effect of exchange rate
translation differences when comparing information year -on-year.

Pro-forma
Pro-forma results reflect the Group and US performance had Regal been consolidated for the full six months in 2018. Regal’s
previously reported results for the two months to 28 February 2018 have been converted to IFRS and the impact of acquisition
fair value adjustments has been based on the adjustments made for the final 10 months of 2018, pro-rated over the length of
each period.

The following table shows the reconciliation between the statutory results at 30 June 2018 to the pro-forma basis and the UK&I
and ROW results adjusted to show the Group results on a constant currency basis.

 2018

Statutory
Results

Pro-forma
Adjustments

$m

Adjustments for
Acquisition
Accounting

Pro-forma
results

Constant Currency
Adjustments

$m

Pro-forma
Constant
Currency

Results

Box office revenue 1,146.0 368.4 - 1,514.4 (22.6) 1,491.8

Concession revenue 517.5 167.7 - 685.2 (8.9) 676.3

Other income 199.4 51.2 5.8 256.4 (3.9) 252.5

Total Revenue 1,862.9 587.3 5.8 2,456.0 (35.4) 2,420.6

Adjusted EBITDA 413.6 141.0 (0.8) 553.8

Adjusted Profit
Adjusted profit is defined as profit after tax net of one off property related charges and releases, transaction and reorganisation
costs, gains/losses on disposal of assets and subsidiaries, share based payment charges, the amortisation of intangible assets
arising on acquisition and certain non-cash items and foreign exchange differences arising on non US Dollar denominated
monetary assets and liabilities.

Adjusted profit after tax is arrived at by applying an effective tax rate to the taxable adjustments and deducting the total from
adjusted profit before tax. The detailed reconciliation from profit after tax to Adjusted profit after tax is disclosed in the Note 7.